GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 631 SENATE BILL 441

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR A LIMITED PILOTAGE LICENSE ISSUED BY THE CAPE FEAR NAVIGATION AND PILOTAGE COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 76A-6(1) is rewritten to read:

- "(1) Limited Limited licenses may be issued to those who pass requirements established by the Commission to entitle such person to a limited license."
- Sec. 2. G.S. 76A-6(2) is hereby amended by rewriting the second sentence to read as follows:

"Provided there is a vacancy in the number of pilot positions established pursuant to G.S. 76A-14, a full license shall be issued to the holder of a limited license who has in the opinion of the Commission satisfactorily served at least one year under a limited license."

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of July, 1985.